
Resolution upholding the Building Standards Board's orders to demolish 
the dilapidated/substandard structures identified as Building 1, Building 2 
(also known as 2711 Mary Street) and Building 3 (also known as 2709 Mary) 
located at 2713 Mary Street and Building 1 and Building 3 (also known as 
1017 Winnebago Street) located at 924 Waco Street; all structures owned 
by Marksman Brothers Investments Corpus Christi LLC. 

Whereas, the Building Standards Board (the "Board") held a public hearing on 
October 14, 2021, at 1:30pm regarding substandard structures identified as Building 1, 
Building 2 (also known as 2711 Mary Street) and Building 3 (also known as 2709 Mary) 
located at 2713 Mary Street and Building 1 and Building 3 (also known as 1017 
Winnebago Street) located at 924 Waco Street, and after making certain findings 
ordered the structure or premises be removed or demolished by the owner, lien holder 
or mortgagee, within thirty (30) days pursuant to the attached Final Orders of the 
Building Standards Board Case Nos. V139739-052120, V147407-100220, V146298-
091520, V154683-040621, & V154668-040621;  

Whereas, Marksman Brothers Investments Corpus Christi LLC, the owner of the 
substandard structures identified as Building 1, Building 2 (also known as 2711 Mary 
Street) and Building 3 (also known as 2709 Mary) located at 2713 Mary Street and 
Building 1 and Building 3 (also known as 1017 Winnebago Street) located at 924 Waco 
Street (the "Appellant") filed a written notice of appeal of the Board's order with the City 
Secretary's Office on October 26 and 27, 2021, in accordance with Section 13-24 (a) 
City of Corpus Christi Code of Ordinances (the "Code") and Article VI, Section 2 of the 
City Charter (the "Charter");  

Whereas, the filing of the appeal stayed the Board’s order; 

Whereas, Section 13-24(a) of the Code and Article VI, Section 2 of the Charter 
authorize the City Council to hear Appeals of the Board's decision; therefore, this 
Council properly has jurisdiction of this appeal; and 

Whereas, after hearing the evidence, the City Council makes the following 
findings related to the substandard structures identified as Building 1, Building 2 (also 
known as 2711 Mary Street) and Building 3 (also known as 2709 Mary) located at 2713 
Mary Street and Building 1 and Building 3 (also known as 1017 Winnebago Street) 
located at 924 Waco Street located at 924 Waco Street: 

(1) the decision of the Board was not erroneous, and 

(2) that the decision of the Board would not cause undue hardship. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS: 

SECTION 1. The Council declares the recitals in the above paragraphs are true and 
correct. 



SECTION 2. The Final Orders of the Building Standards Board of Appeals, Case Nos. 
V139739-052120, V147407-100220, V146298-091520, V154683-040621, & V154668-
040621, for substandard structures identified as Building 1, Building 2 (also known as 
2711 Mary Street) and Building 3 (also known as 2709 Mary) located at 2713 Mary 
Street and Building 1 and Building 3 (also known as 1017 Winnebago Street) located at 
924 Waco Street, is upheld.  

SECTION 3. The Appellant's appeals are hereby denied. 

SECTION 4. The City may vacate, secure, remove, or demolish the building(s) or 
relocate the building occupants if the actions ordered by the Board are not taken. 

 



 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the ______ day of _________, 2022: 
 
 
Paulette M. Guajardo _______________________ 
 
Roland Barrera  _______________________ 
 
Gil Hernandez  _______________________ 
 
Michael Hunter  _______________________ 
 
Billy Lerma   _______________________ 
 
John Martinez  _______________________ 
 
Ben Molina   _______________________ 
 
Mike Pusley   _______________________ 
 
Greg Smith   _______________________ 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST:      CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 
 
 
             
Rebecca Huerta     Paulette M. Guajardo 
City Secretary     Mayor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 













FINAL ORDER OF THE 
BUILDING STANDARDS BOARD 

Case No. _V146298-091520_ 

Property Owner(s)/Lienholder(s)/Mortgagee(s) 
MARKMAN BROTHERS INVESTMENTS 
CORPUS CHRISTI LLC RE: 2713 MARY ST BLDG 2 (Al<A 2711 MARY ST) 
1925 SOUTHWEST FWY Legal Description: JUAREZ BLK 1 LOT .0813 ACS OUT OF 33&34 
HOUSTON, TX. 77098 

This Final Order is issued pursuant to the authority granted to the Building Standards Board (11 Board 11
) of the City of 

Corpus Christi, {11 City 11
), Nueces County, Texas in accordance with the Charter of the City, Chapter 13 of the City's Code of 

Ordinances ("Code") and the Texas Local Government Code. 

On _10/14/2021_, the City of Corpus Christi Building and Standards Board held a public hearing and made the 
following findings regarding the building(s) or structure(s}located at the above referenced property: 

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 13 of the Code, on _9/2/2020_ an inspection for substandard conditions 
was made of the building(s) or structure{s) located within the City at the above referenced property; 

2. On _12/11/2020_a notice of violation(s) and request to correct the violation(s) was sent to the owner{s), 
lienholder(s), mortgagee(s) and all known interested parties. Additionally, on _1/14/2021_ notice of 
violation(s) was published in the Corpus Christi Caller Times; 

3. Thirty days elapsed since the notice of violation(s) was received and/or published, and such violation(s) was not 
cured; 

4. Code Official, Diana T. Garza, filed a complaint with the Chairman of the Board regarding the above referenced 
property on _08/30/2021_; and the public hearing was held not less than ten days and not more than 45 
days after the complaint was filed; 

5. Notice of the public hearing was sent to the owner(s), lienholder(s), mortgagee(s) and all known interested 
parties on _10/1/2021_, which was at least ten day prior to the public hearing. Additionally, on 
_10/1/2021_ notice of the public hearing was published in the Corpus Christi Caller Times; 

6. After considering the testimony and reviewing the documentation and information submitted by City Staff and 
after affording the owner, lien holder, mortgagee(sL and/or other interested parties the opportunity to address 
the Board and present testimony, documentation and information, the Board finds the building(s) or structure(s) 
located at the above referenced property is substandard and constitutes a nuisance. 

7. The City will vacate, secure, remove, or demolish the building or relocate the building occupants if the action 
ordered below is not taken within the allotted time. 

8. If there are items of personal pre::>perty in the premises to be demolished, the owner is ordered to remove 
personal property from the premises within 30 days of the date of this Order. If such items of personal property 
are not removed from the premises within 30 days, they shall be placed in storage for 90 days. During this 
period, they may be redeemed by the owner after all costs incurred in placing the items in storage and all 
accumulated storage fees have been paid. If the property is not redeemed within 90 days, the City may cause 
the same to be sold at auction. The proceeds of the sale shall be used to pay for any costs incurred in the storage 
of the property, and any excess amount shall be set off against the cost of demolltion to be charged to the 
owner. 



The Board ORDERS: 

OR 

OR 

OR 

The substandard building(s) or structure{s} shall be secured by the owner(s), lienholder(s), and/or 
mortgagee(s) from unauthorized entry within 30 days. 

The Board finds the substandard building(s) or structure(s) can reasonably be repaired so as to comply with the 
code; therefore, the Board ORDERS: 

The substandard buildlng(s) or structure(s) shall be repaired by the owner(s), lienholder(s), and/or 
mortgagee(s) within 30 days. Repairs must comply with City Ordinance Section 13-22(g). 

The substandard building(s} or structure(s) shall be repaired by the owner(s), lienholder{s), and/or 

mortgagee(s) within_ (31 to 90) days. Repairs must comply with City Ordinance Section 13-22{g}. 

Further, the owner(s), lienholder(s), and/or mortgagee(s) shall secure the property in a reasonable manner 

from unauthorized entry while the work is being performed, and work shall be commenced and performed 

in accordance with the time schedules established by the Board, to wit: 

The Board finds the substandard building{s) or structure(s) Is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, unsanitary, unsafe, 
or vermin-infested that tt creates a serious hazard to the health or safety of the occupants or the publlc; therefore, 
the Board ORDERS: 

The substandard building(s) or structure(s) shall be vacated by the owner(s), lienholder(s), and/or 

mortgagee(s) within_ days. The buildlng(s) or structure(s) shall be placarded to prevent occupancy until 

the building(s) or structure(s) is brought up to all minimum standards of the code by the owner{s}, 

lienholder(s), and/or mortgagee(s) within 30 days. 

The substandard building(s) or structure(s} shall be vacated by the owner(s), lienholder(s}, and/or 

mortgagee{s) within_ days. The building{s) or structure(s) shall be placarded to prevent occupancy until 

the building(s) or structure(s) is brought up to all minimum standards of the code within_ (31 to 90) 

days. Further, the owner(s)i lienholder(sL and/or mortgagee(s) shall secure the property in a reasonable 

manner from unauthorized entry whlle the work is being performed, and work shall be commenced and 

performed in accordance with the time schedules established by the Board, to wit: 

The Board finds the building(s), structure(s) or premises cannot be repaired because of the refusal of the owner(s) 

or its intrinsic state of disrepair or both and ls dilapidated or substandard; therefore, the Board ORDERS: 

~ The dilapidated or substandard building(s), structure(s), or premises shall be removed or demolished and 

removed by the owner(s), llenholder(s), and/or mortgagee(s) within 30 days. 

The dilapidated or substandard building(s), structure(s), or premises shall be removed or demolished and 

removed by the owner(s), lienholder{s}, and/or mortgagee(s), within_ (31 to 90) days. Further, the 
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FINAL ORDER OF THE 
BUILDING STANDARDS BOARD 
Case No. _V147407-100220_ 

Property Owner(s)/Lienholder(s)/Mortgagee(s) 
MARKMAN BROTHERS INVESTMENTS CORPUS CHRISTI LLC 
1925 SOUTHWEST FWY 

HOUSTON, TX. 77098 RE: 2713 MARY ST BLDG 3 (Al<A 2709 MARY ST) 
Legal Description: JUAREZ BU< 1 LOT .0813 ACS OUT OF 33&34 

This Final Order is issued pursuant to the authority granted to the Building Standards Board ( 11 Board 11
) of the City of 

Corpus Christi, (11 City 11
), Nueces County, Texas in accordance with the Charter of the City, Chapter 13 of the City 1s Code of 

Ordinances (11 Code 11
) and the Texas Local Government Code. 

On _10/14/2021 __ , the City of Corpus Christi Building and Standards Board held a public hearing and made the 
following findings regarding the building(s) or structure(s)located at the above referenced property: 

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 13 of the Code, on _10/2/2020_ an inspection for substandard 
conditions was made of the building{s) or structure(s) located within the City at the above referenced property; 

2. On _12/11/2020 ___ a notice of violation(s) and request to correct the vlolation(s) was sent to the owner{sl, 
lienholder(s)i mortgagee(s) and all known interested parties. Additionally, on _1/14/2021_ notice of 
violation(s) was published in the Corpus Christi Caller Times; 

3. Thirty days elapsed since the notice of violation(s) was received and/or published, and such violation(s) was not 
cured; 

4. Code Official, Diana T. Garza, filed a complaint with the Chairman of the Board regarding the above referenced 
property on _0B/30/2021_, and the public hearing was held not less than ten days and not more than 45 days 
after the complaint was filed; 

5. Notice of the public hearing was sent to the owner(s), lienholder(s), mortgagee(s) and all known int erested 
pa.rties on _ 10/1/2021_, which was at least ten day prior to the public hearing. Additionally, on 
__ 10/1/202.1 __ notice of the public hearing was published in the Corpus Christi Caller Times; 

6. After considering the testimony and reviewing the documentation and information submitted by City Staff and 
after affording the owner, lienholder, mortgagee{s), and/or other interested parties the opportunity to address 

the Board and present testimony, documentation and information, the Board finds the building(s) or structure(s) 
located at the above referenced property is substandard and constitutes a nuisance. 

7. The City will vacate, secure, remove, or demolish the building or relocate the building occupants if the action 
ordered below is not taken within the allotted time. 

8. If there are items of personal property in the premises to be demoHshed, the owner is ordered to remove 
personal property from the premises within 30 days of the date of this Order. If such items of personal property 
are not removed from the premises within 30 days, they shall be placed in storage for 90 days. During this 
period, they may be redeemed by the owner after all costs Incurred in placing the items in storage and all 
accumulated storage fees have been paid . If the property is not redeemed within 90 days, the City may cause 
the same to be sold at auction. The proceeds of the sale shall be used to pay for any costs incurred in the storage 
of the property, and any excess amount shall be set off against the cost of demolition t o be charged to the 
owner . 
























